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Driving investment, trade 
and the creation of wealth 
across Asia, Africa and the Middle 

sc.com/pk Here for good 



Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Ltd. 
Points of interest 
• Standard Chartered is proud to be operating in Pakistan as the largest and oldest international bank since 1863. 

• 2013 marked Standard Chartered's 150th year of presence in the country. 

• The Bank's franchise in Pakistan has the second largest distribution network in the Standard Chartered Group. 

• The largest international Bank in Pakistan with 97 branches in 10 cities and a workforce of over 3500 employees.

• Standard Chartered Pakistan is the first international bank to get an islamic Banking license and to open the first 

Islamic Banking branch in Pakistan.

Strong recognition by our stakeholders 

Asia Money Pakistan Banking Awards 2017 
• Best International Bank

Global Finance Awards 2016 - 2017 
• Best Digital Islamic Bank Award

• Pakistan - Best Emerging Market Bank In Asia Pacific 2016

• Best Consumer Digital Bank Award

The Asset Triple A Treasury, Trade & Risk Management Awards 2016 
• Best Treasury & Cash Management Bank

• Best Working Capital & Trade Finance Bank

• Best Structured Trade Finance Bank

• Best a-Solutions and Technology Partner Bank

Islamic Finance News (IFN) Awards for 2015 
• Pakistan Deal of the year award for Standard Chartered Saadiq's USD 1 bn Sukuk issue

Our strategy 

Driving investment, trade and the 
creation of wealth across Asia, 
Africa and the Middle East 

Our Brand Promise 

Here for good 

I 
I 
I 

To establish a strongly capitalised bank poised for growth in our dynamic and growing 

markets, with the goal to deliver returns by business of 1 O per cent 

Get lean and focused Secure the foundations 

Strengthening our balance sheet and 

aligning our strategy to a tightened risk 

tolerance 

Driving sustainable improvements in returns 

by restructuring our client businesses and 

assertively managing costs 

Invest and innovate 

Investing in our core strengths 

and taking advantage of opportunities in 

our markets 

Courageous: 

We stand up for what 

we believe and do the 

right thing 

Responsive: 

We can be relied on to 

respond quickly and 

deliver lasting value 

International: 

We value others and 

actively collaborate 

Creative: Trustworthy: 

We adapt and innovate We act with integrity and 

to meet evolving needs earn the trust of others 
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Directors• Report - Quarter Ended 30th September 2017 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Directors' Report of Standard 

Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited ("SCBPL" or hereinafter referred to as "the bank"), along with 

its un-audited condensed interim financial statements for the quarter ended 30th September 2017. 

Economy 

Pakistan's GDP grew by 5.3% in FY17 led by a strong growth in domestic demand. A significantly­

wider than expected fiscal deficit for FY17 (at 5.8% of GDP versus earlier estimates of 4.2%) likely 

added further impetus to economic activity. For FY18, the government is targeting 6% growth. 

Alongside higher GDP growth, pressure on the external sector has built up. A widening current­

account (C/ A) deficit of USO 12.1 bn for FY 2017 was 2.5 times higher than the previous year; partly 

owing to increase in import of capital goods for energy and infrastructure projects. This, alongside 

sluggish financial-account inflows has weighed on the central bank's FX reserves. More recently, 

during 2M-FY18, the C/ A deficit widened to USO 2.6bn (versus USO 1.3bn in the same period last 

year). This saw the State Bank of Pakistan's (SBP) FX reserves decline to USO 13.9bn by 29 

September. 

Despite this, the Pakistani Rupee remained broadly stable against the USO over this period. Due 

to stable USD-PKR parity and weak global oil prices, CPI inflation remain muted at 3.9% y/y in 

September 2017. In turn, the SBP left its policy rate unchanged at 5.75% at its last policy meeting 

on 29th September. 

Pakistani Banks continue to remain well capitalized with CAR of 15.6% and remain profitable with 

ROE (after tax) of 13.1 % for H1 2017. Meanwhile, NPLs of the banking sector have declined to 

9.3% down from 11.1 % in June 2016. 

Operating Results and Business Overview 

30 September 2017 December 31, 2016 

(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 

(Restated) 

Balance Sheet 

Paid-up capital 38,715 38,715 

Total equity 55,461 56,872 

Deposits 390,609 365,562 

Advances - gross 155,080 133,631 

Advances - net 135,312 113,951 

Investments - net 268,400 245,850 
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Period ended Period ended 

30 September 2017 30 September 2016 

(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 

Profit and Loss 

Revenue 19,362 20,756 

Administrative expenses 8,293 8,680 

Other non mark-up expenses 212 314 

Operating profit (before provisions and tax) 10,857 11,762 

Provisions / (Reversals) -net of charges 294 (351) 

Profit before tax 10,563 12,114 

Profit after tax 6,320 7,335 

Earnings Per Share (EPS) 1.63 1.89 

The Bank delivered resilient financial performance with Profit before tax of PKR 10.6 billion compared 

to PKR 12.1 billion in corresponding period last year. Revenue was lower by PKR 1.4 billion primarily 

due to reduced margins and re-pricing within the investments portfolio. However, client revenue 

across all segments has increased and is up by 10% year on year. The impact of margin compression 

on revenue was partially offset by a growing non-funded income and decreasing cost of funds. 

Administrative costs continue to be well managed through operational efficiencies and disciplined 

spending with in-country cost decreasing by 1 % from comparative period last year. 

An historic milestone was achieved during the year whereby the Bank's total assets crossed over 

PKR 500 bn. All businesses have positive momentum in client income with strong growth in 

underlying drivers. This is evident from pickup in net advances, which have grown by 19% since 

the start of this year. This was a result of targeted strategy to build profitable, high quality and 

sustainable portfolios. With a diversified product base, the Bank is well positioned to cater for the 

needs of its clients. On the liabilities side, the Bank's total deposits grew by 7%, whereas current 

and saving accounts grew by 5% since the start of this year. The continuous increase in low cost 

deposits has significantly supported the Bank's performance with current and savings accounts 

comprising 92% of the deposit base. 

The Bank continues to invest in its digital capabilities and infrastructure to enhance banking 

experience through introduction of innovative solutions. We have made steady progress in further 

strengthening our control and compliance environment by focusing on our people, culture and 

systems. We are fully committed to sustained growth by consistently focusing on our clients and 

product suite along with a prudent approach to building the balance sheet while bringing the best 

in class services to our customers. 

Credit Rating 

Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) maintained the Bank's long-term and short-term ratings 

of "AAA" (Triple A) and "A1+" (A One Plus) respectively. The Bank's outstanding subordinated TFC 

has also been assigned "AAA" rating. These ratings denote the lowest expectation of credit risk 

emanating from an exceptionally strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments. 
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Appreciation and Acknowledgment 

We take this opportunity to express our gratitude to our customers and business partners for their 

continued support and trust. We offer sincere appreciation to the State Bank of Pakistan for their 

guidance and cooperation extended to the Bank. Finally, we are also thankful to our associates, 

staff and colleagues for their committed services provided to our valued customers. 

On behalf of the Board 

Shazad Dada 

Chief Executive Officer 

Karachi: 25th October 2017 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 

As at 30 September 2017 

30 September 2017 
Note (Un-audited) 

31 December 2016 
(Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

ASSETS 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 

Balances with other banks 

Lendings to financial institutions 

Investments 

Advances 

Operating fixed assets 

Intangible assets 

Other assets 

LIABILITIES 

Bills payable 

Borrowings 

Deposits and other accounts 

Sub-ordinated loans 

Deferred tax liabilities - net 

Other liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

REPRESENTED BY: 

Share capital 

Reserves 

Unappropriated profit 

Surplus on revaluation of assets - net of deferred tax 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

41,342,247 
390,989 

15,188,374 
268,400,252 
135,312,257 

5,781,167 
26,095,704 
14,458,693 

506,969,683 

11,443,315 
20,197,522 

390,608,582 
2,500,000 
1,477,748 

21,611,955 
447,839,122 

59,130,561 

38,715,850 
14,034,567 

2,710,523 
55,460,940 

3,669,621 
59,130,561 

The annexed notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

�i�� 
� 

�\\� 
------

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director 

40,729,979 

5,699,791 

19,798,390 

245,850,227 

113,950,767 

5,773,296 

26,095,890 

15,433,378 

473,331,718 

10,821,793 

14,400,841 

365,562,094 

2,500,000 

1,754,807 

17,009,890 

412,049,425 

61,282,293 

38,715,850 

12,770,562 

5,385,558 

56,871,970 

4,410,323 

61,282,293 

¥r{l;..a 
Parvez Ghias 

Director 
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Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited} 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

Mark-up/ return / interest earned 

Mark-up/ return / interest expensed 

Net mark-up / return / interest income 

Note 

(Provision) / reversals against non-performing loans and advances 

Recovery of amounts written off 

Provision for diminution in the value of investments 

Bad debts written off directly 

Net Mark-up / return I interest income after provisions 

NON MARK-UP/ NON INTEREST INCOME 

Fees, commission and brokerage income 

Dividend income 

Income from dealing in foreign currencies 12 

Gain on sale of securities - net 

Unrealized gain / (loss) on revaluation of investments 

classified as held for trading 

Other income 13 

Total non mark-up / non interest income 

NON MARK-UP/ NON INTEREST EXPENSES 

Administrative expenses 

Other reversals / (provisions) / (assets write offs) 

Other charges 

Total non mark-up / non interest expenses 

Extra-ordinary I unusual items 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 

Taxation - current 

- prior years'

- deferred

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 

BASIC / DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

14 

Three months Nine months Three months Nine months 
period ended period ended period ended period ended 

30 September 30 September 30 September 30 September 
2017 2017 2016 2016 

--------------------------(Rupees in '000')---------------------------

6,633, 777 20,211,897 6,539,786 21,627,883 

(2,404.203) {7,060.252) (2,246,658) (6,674,339) 

4,229,574 

(838,570) 

53,936 

(33,141) 

(817,775) 

3,411,799 

925,017 

611,995 

239,691 

(30,592) 

12,990 

1,759,101 

5,170,900 

(3,138,790) 

(529) 

(39,773) 

(3,179,092) 

1,991,808 

1,991,808 

(818,002) 

120.869 

(697,133) 

1,294,675 

Rupees 

0.33 

13,151,645 

(350,654) 

163,599 

(107,003) 

(294,058) 

12,857,587 

3,315,503 

875 

1,845,980 

636,807 

451 

410,315 

6,209,931 

19,067,518 

(8,293, 132) 

263 

(211,898) 

(8,504,767) 

10,562,751 

10,562,751 

(3,467,206) 

(660,266) 

{115 255) 

(4,242,727) 

6,320,024 

Rupees 

1.63 

4,293,128 

261,585 

52,041 

(27,824) 

285,802 

4,578,930 

807,981 

500,300 

101,574 

43,627 

45,789 

1,499,271 

6,078,201 

(2,873,555) 

(63,362) 

(2,936,917) 

3,141,284 

3,141,284 

(829,497) 

(271,466) 

(1,100,963) 

2,040,321 

Rupees 

0.53 

14,953,544 

300,609 

165,693 

(114,792) 

351,510 

15,305,054 

2,539,395 

1,217,436 

1,456,503 

40,593 

548,217 

5,802,144 

21,107,198 

(8,679,520) 

(26,727) 

(287,199) 

(8,993,446) 

12,113,752 

12,113,752 

(3,742,890) 

(522,991) 

(512,691) 

(4,778,572) 

7,335,180 

Rupees 

1.89 

The annexed notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

�i�� 
� 

\:,\\� 
�f..d ------

. 

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri Parvez Ghias 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director Director 

I 

f--

f--

I 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

Profit after taxation for the period 

Other comprehensive income 

Comprehensive income transferred to equity 

Components of comprehensive income not 
reflected in equity 

Movement in surplus on revaluation of available 
for sale securities 

Related deferred tax charge 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Three months Nine months 
period ended period ended 
30 September 30 September 

2017 2017 

Three months 
period ended 
30 September 

2016 

Nine months 
period ended 
30 September 

2016 

--------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

1,294,675 

1,294,675 

(170,905) 
59,816 

1,183,586 

6,320,024 

6,320,024 

(1, 120,900) 
392,315 

5,591,439 

2,040,321 

2,040,321 

(517,800) 
181,230 

1,703,751 

7,335,180 

7,335,180 

(3,408,648) 
1,193,026 

5,119,558 

The annexed notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

�i�� 
� 

\:,\\� 
��------

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri Parvez Ghias 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director Director 
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Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

30 September 2017 

13 

30 September 2016 

(Rupees in '000) 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before taxation for the period 
Less : Dividend income 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 
Amortization 
Gain realised on disposal of subsidiaries 
Gain on disposal of fixed assets - net 
Unrealized (loss) / gain on revaluation of investments classified 

as held for trading - net 
Other provisions /asset write-offs 
Reversals against non-performing loans and advances - net 

of recoveries 

(Increase)/ decrease in operating assets 
Lendings to financial institutions 
Net investment in 'held for trading' securities 
Advances 
Other assets (excluding advance taxation) 

Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities 
Bills payable 
Borrowings from financial institutions 
Deposits and other accounts 
Other liabilities 

Cash inflow before taxation 
Income tax paid 
Net cash generated from operating activities 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Net investments in 'available for sale' securities 
Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries 
Dividend income received 

10,562,751 
(875) 

10,561,876 

332,307 
187 

(15,851) 

(451) 
(263) 

294 058 
609,987 

11,171,863 

4,610,016 
(1,607,908) 

(21,655,548) 
456 311 

(18,197,129) 

621,522 
5,796,681 

25,046,488 
1,719,650 

33,184,341 
26,159,075 
(3,608,834) 

22,550,241 

Net investment in operating fixed assets (including intangible assets) 
Sale proceeds on disposal of operating fixed assets 

(22,062,567) 

875 
(340,179) 

15 851 
Net cash used in investing activities 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Dividend paid 
Net cash used in financing activities 
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD 
Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Balances with other banks 

(22,386,020) 

(4,860,755) 
(4,860,755) 
(4,696,534) 

46,429,770 
41,733,236 

41,342,247 
390,989 

41,733,236 

The annexed notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

�i�� 
� 

�\\� 
------

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director 

12,113,752 

12,113,752 

336,508 
29,309 

(248,621) 
(46,635) 

(40,593) 
26,727 

1351 510\ 
(294,815) 

11,818,937 

2,933,921 
(5,340,046) 
(3,081,104) 
5 936 339 

449,110 

(388,347) 
(2,314,476) 

30,207,074 
(2,610,839) 

24,893,412 
37,161,459 
(3,526,733) 

33,634,726 

(23,896,966) 
935,767 

(211,844) 
90 385 

(23,082,658) 

(4,920,969) 
(4,920,969) 
5,631,099 

33,782,136 
39,413,235 

36,259,078 
3 154 157 

39,413,235 

¥tf;.a 
Parvez Ghias 

Director 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

Share Share Statutory Unappropriated Total 

Capital Premium Reserve Profit (a) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (Rupees in '000) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Balance as at 01 January 2016 38,715,850 1,036,090 9,810,915 5,453,310 55,016,165 

Total Comprehensive income for the period 

Profit after tax for the nine months period ended 
30 September 2016 

Suplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 

Other Comprehensive income 

Remeasurement of post employment obligations - net of tax 

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity 

Cash dividend (Final 2015) at Rs. 1.25 per share 

Cash dividend (Interim 2016) at Rs. 0. 75 per share 

Transfer to statutory reserve 

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of 
fixed assets - net of deferred tax 

Balance as at 30 September 2016 

Total Comprehensive income for the period 

Profit after tax for the three months ended 31 December 2016 

Other Comprehensive income 

Remeasurement of post employment obligations - net of tax 

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity 

Share based payment transactions (contribution from 
holding company) 

Payment against share based payment transactions (to 
holding company) 

Transfer to statutory reserve 

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of 
fixed assets - net of deferred tax 

Balance as at 31 December 2016 

Total Comprehensive income for the period 

Profit after tax for the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

Other Comprehensive income 

Remeasurement of post employment obligations - net of tax 

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity 

Share based payment transactions (contribution from 
holding company) 

Payment against share based payment transactions (to 
holding company) 

Cash dividend (Final 2016) at Rs. 1.25 per share 

Cash dividend (Interim 2017) at Rs. 0.75 per share 

Transfer to statutory reserve 

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of 
fixed assets - net of deferred tax 

Balance as at 30 September 2017 

D D 
CJ CJ 

38,715,850 1,036,090 

D D 

D D 

38,715,850 1,036,090 

D D 

D D 
38,715,850 1,036,090 

D LJ 
7,335,180 7,335,180 

CJ 
(4,839,481) 

2 903 689 
(7,743,170) 

1,467,036 (1,467,036) 

6,499 6,499 

11,277,951 3,584,783 54,614,674 

D 
2,282,605 2,282,605 

3 814 3 814 
2,286,419 2,286,419 

D 55 047 
(33,157) 

456,521 (456,521) 

4,034 4,034 

11,734,472 5,385,558 56,871,970 

D I 
6,320.02

� I I 
6,320.02

� I 
6,320,024 6,320,024 

D (4,839,481) (4,839,481) 

(2 903 6891 (2 903 6891 
(7,743,170) (7,743,170) 

1,264,005 (1,264,005) 

12,116 12,116 

12,998,477 2,710,523 55,460,940 

(a) As further explained in note 8.2.1 of these condensed interim financial statements the amount of Rs 149.380 million net of tax as at 30 September 2017 
represents additional profit arising from availing forced sale value benefit for determining provisioning requirment is not available for the purpose of distribution 
of dividend to shareholders/ bonus to employees. 

The annexed notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

�t�� 
� 

\:-;\\�
¥r{l;..a ------

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri Parvez Ghias 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director Director 
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Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited ("the Bank") was incorporated in Pakistan on 19 July 2006 and was 
granted approval for commencement of banking business by State Bank of Pakistan, with effect from 30 December 
2006. The ultimate holding company of the Bank is Standard Chartered Pie., incorporated in England. The registered 
office is at Standard Chartered Bank Building, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi. 

The Bank commenced formal operations on 30 December 2006 through amalgamation of entire undertaking of Union 
Bank Limited and the business carried on by the branches in Pakistan of Standard Chartered Bank, a bank incorporated 
by Royal Charter and existing under the laws of England. The scheme of amalgamation was sanctioned by State Bank 
of Pakistan vide its order dated 4 December 2006. The Bank's shares are listed on Paksitan Stock Exchange. 

The Bank is engaged in the banking business as defined in the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and has a total 
number of 97 branches in Pakistan (2016: 101 branches in Pakistan) in operation at 30 September 2017. 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

2.1 Basis of presentation 

In accordance with the directives of the Federal Government regarding the shifting of the banking system to Islamic 
modes, the State Bank of Pakistan has issued various circulars from time to time. One permissible form of trade related 
mode of financing comprises of purchase of goods by the Bank from its customers and immediate resale to them at 
appropriate mark-up in price on deferred payment basis. The purchases and sales arising under these arrangements 
are not reflected in these financial statements as such but are restricted to the amount of facility actually utilised and 
the appropriate portion of mark-up thereon. 

Key financial figures of the Islamic banking branches are disclosed in note 18 to these condensed interim financial 
statements. 

2.2 Statement of compliance 

These condensed interim financial statements of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, the requirements of the Companies 
Ordinance 1984, the Banking Companies Ordinance 1962 and the directives issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) and the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP). In case requirements differ, the requirements 
of the Companies Ordinance 1984, Banking Companies Ordinance 1962 and the said directives have been followed. 

The Companies Ordinance 1984, was repealed by enactment of the Companies Act 2017 on May 30, 2017. SECP 
vide its Circular No. 23 of 2017 dated October 4, 2017, has clarified that all those companies whose financial year 
closes on or before December 31, 2017 shall prepare financial statements in accordance with the provision of repealed 
Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements have been limited based on a format prescribed 
by the SBP vide BSD Circular Letter No. 2 dated May 12, 2004 and IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. They do not 
include all the disclosures required for annual financial statements, and these condensed interim financial statements 
should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2016. 

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as 
those applied in the preparation of the annual seperate financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 
2016. 

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

The basis and the methods used for critical accounting estimates and judgments adopted in these condensed interim 
financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Bank 
for the year ended 31 December 2016. 



16 Standard Chartered 3rd Quarterly Report 2017 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The financial risk management objectives and policies adopted by the Bank are consistent with those disclosed in 
the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2016. 

6 LENDING$ TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

Repurchase agreement !endings (Reverse Repo) 

Bai Muajjal receivable from State Bank of Pakistan 
Placements 

Note 

6.1 
6.2 

6.3 

30 September 2017 31 December 2016 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

-----------------(Rupees in '000)----------------

3,955, 165 8,135,575 
2,189,787 

9,043,422 

15,188,374 

11,662,815 
19,798,390 

6.1 These carry mark-up at rate ranging 5.25 percent to 5.8 percent per annum payable at maturity, and are due to mature 
during October 2017 (31 December 2016: 5.80 percent to 5.85 percent per annum). These arrangements are governed 
under Master Repurchase Agreements. 

6.2 These represent !endings to State Bank of Pakistan by Islamic Banking Business under Bai Muajjal agreements at 

return of ranging from 5.37 to 5.51 percent per annum (31 December 2016: Nil ) with maturities upto June 2018. 

6.3 This represents placements with other branches and subsidiaries of Standard Chartered Group outside Pakistan at 
mark-up rates ranging from 0.08 percent to 1.25 percent per annum (31 December 2016: 0.08 percent to 1.20 percent 
per annum), and are due to mature during October 2017. 

7 INVESTMENTS 
30 September 2017 (Un-audited) 31 December 2016 (Audited) 

Held by Given as Total Held by Given as Total 
bank collateral bank collateral 

Investments by type ---------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------

Held for trading 

Market Treasury Bills 2,721,693 2,721,693 59,794 59,794 

Pakistan Investment Bonds 21,656 21,656 1,075,647 1,075,647 

Available for sale 

Market Treasury Bills 259,175,717 18,639 259,194,356 192,086,748 - 192,086,748 

Pakistan Investment Bonds 43,219,957 18,849 43,238,806 

GOP ljarah Sukuk Bonds 5,357,472 5,357,472 7,005,946 7,005,946 

Sukuk Bonds 900,000 900,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 

Term Finance Certificates -unlisted 285,025 285,025 285,025 285,025 

Equity shares of listed companies 783,077 783,077 783,077 783,077 

Equity shares of unlisted companies 3,004 3,004 3,004 3,004 

Investments at cost 269,247,644 18,639 269,266,283 245,569,198 18,849 245,588,047 

Provision for diminution in 

the value of investments (898,118) (898,118) (898,118) (898,118) 

Investments (net of provisions) 268,349,526 18,639 268,368,165 244,671,080 18,849 244,689,929 

Surplus on revaluation of 

held for trading securities - net 451 451 7,761 7,761 

Surplus on revaluation of 

available for sale securities - net 31,642 (6) 31,636 1,152,060 477 1,152,537 

Total Investments - net 268,381,619 18,633 268,400,252 245,830,901 19,326 245,850,227 
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8 ADVANCES 

30 September 2017 

(Un-audited) 
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31 December 2016 

(Audited) 
Note -----------(Rupees in '000)-----------

Loans, cash credits, running finances, etc. 
- In Pakistan
- Outside Pakistan

Islamic Financing and Related Assets (Gross) 

Bills discounted and purchased (excluding treasury bills) 
- Payable in Pakistan 
- Payable outside Pakistan 

Advances - gross 
Provision for non-performing advances 
Advances - net of provision 

97,223,425 

97,223,425 
8.1 39,394,813 

16,952,473 
1,509,749 

18,462,222 
155,080,460 

8.2 (19,768,203) 
135,312,257 

8.1 These represent financing and related assets placed under Shariah permissible modes. 

94,098,584 

94,098,584 
32,822,175 

3,901,614 
2,808,964 
6,710,578 

133,631,337 
(19,680,570) 
113,950,767 

8.2 Advances include Rs 20,348.612 million (31 December 2016: Rs 21,873.219 million) which have been placed under non­
performing status as detailed below: 

30 September 2017 (Un-Audited) 

Classified Advances Provision Required Provision Held 

Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- {Rupees in '000) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Category of classification 
OAEM 25,061 25,061 
Substandard 431,309 431,309 
Doubtful 1,130,131 1,130,131 
Loss 18,762,111 ____ 18,762,111 

General Provision 

20,348,612 20,348,612 

20,348,612 20,348,612 

61,169 
524,269 

18,552,565 
19,138,003 

630,200 
19,768,203 

61,169 
524,269 

18,552,565 
19,138,003 

630,200 
19,768,203 

61,169 
524,269 

18,552,565 
19,138,003 

630,200 
19,768,203 

61,169 
524,269 

18,552,565 
19,138,003 

630,200 
19,768,203 

31 December 2016 (Audited) 

Classified Advances Provision Required Provision Held 

Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Category of classification 
OAEM 37,407 37,407 

Substandard 444,903 444,903 60,341 60,341 60,341 60,341 
Doubtful 4,684,018 4,684,018 2,920,254 2,920,254 2,920,254 2,920,254 

Loss 16,706,891 16,706,891 16,152,454 16,152,454 16,152,454 16,152,454 
21,873,219 21,873,219 19,133,049 19,133,049 19,133,049 19,133,049 

General Provision 547,521 547,521 547,521 547,521 
21,873,219 21,873,219 19,680,570 19,680,570 19,680,570 19,680,570 

8.2.1 At 30 September 2017, the provision requirement has been reduced by Rs. 229.815 million (31 December 2016: Rs. 
401.589 million) being benefit of Forced Sale Value (FSV) of commercial, residential and industrial properties (land and 
building only) held as collateral, in accordance with the State Bank of Pakistan Prudential Regulations (PR) and SBP 
Circular 10 dated 21 October 2011. Increase in accumulated profits amounting to Rs. 149.380 million due to the said 
FSV benefit is not available for distribution of cash and stock dividend / bonus to employees. 

8.3 Particulars of provision against non-performing advances 

Opening balance 

Charge for the period / year 
Reversals 

Amounts written off 
Other movements 
Closing balance 

30 September 2017 (Un-audited) 31 December 2016 (Audited) 

Specific General Total Specific General Total 
---------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------------

19, 133,049 547,521 19,680,570 20,960,812 555,906 21,516,718 

1,237,784 94,743 1,332,527 70,134 1,822,342 
(921,485) (12,064) (933,549) (78,519) (2,644,388) 
316,299 82,679 398,978 8,385 822,046 

(292,695) (292,695) (997,832) (997,832) 
(18,650} (18,650} (16,270) (16,270) 

19,138,003 630,200 19,768,203 19,133,049 547,521 19,680,570 
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9 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS 

Customers 

Remunerative 
- Fixed deposits 
- Savings deposits 

Non-Remunerative 
- Current accounts
- Margin accounts 
- Special exporters' account

Financial Institutions 
- Remunerative deposits
- Non-remunerative deposits - Current account

Note 

9.1 

30 September 2017 31 December 2016 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 
--------------(Rupees in '000)--------------

30,172,647 22,231,104 

198,625,447 186,007,700 

154,662,563 151,796,941 

3,076,710 1,354,922 

1,594,603 1,853,939 
388, 131,970 363,244,606 

25,629 64,888 

2,450,983 2,252,600 

390,608,582 365,562,094 

9.1 This includes Rs. 641.942 million (31 December 2016: Rs.589.579 million) against balances of other branches and 
subsidiaries of Standard Chartered Group operating outside Pakistan. 

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

10.1 Transaction-related contingent liabilities 

Guarantees issued favouring: 
- Government
- Others

10.1.1 

53,604,470 
41,076,586 
94,681,055 

49,381,038 

40,631,891 

90,012,929 

10.1.1 Guarantees relating to Islamic Banking Business amount to Rs 128 million (31 December 2016: Rs 620 million). 

10.2 Trade-related contingent liabilities 

Letters of credit 10.2.1 13,476,987 22,583,980 

10.2.1 Letters of credit relating to Islamic Banking Business amount to Rs 1,441 million (31 December 2016: Rs 3,195 million). 

10.3 Trade-related commitments 

Acceptances 8,410,118 6,988,336 

10.3.1 Acceptances relating to Islamic Banking Business amount to Rs 1,442 million (31 December 2016: Rs 1,599 million). 

10.4 Commitment for acquistion of fixed assets 

10.5 Other contingencies 

Claims against the Bank not acknowledged as debt 10.5.1 

115,090 23,491 

11,753,877 12,303,413 

10.5.1 These represent certain claims by third parties against the Bank, which are being contested in the Courts of law. 
The management is of the view that these relate to the normal course of business and the possibility of an outflow 

of economic resources is remote. 
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10.5.2 The Bank has identified that a case has been before the Court on the land where an office building is constructed 
and the bank owns a portion of that premises. A request for clearance of its premises from the competent court 
has been filed based on the fact that the bank is a bonafide purchaser of the premises having no relevance with 
the principal case. Considering the facts of the case the management expects a favourable decision in this case 
from the competent court. The Bank is also in litigation with various tenants for repossessing its office space in 
one of its other owned properties. These cases are now being adjudicated before the Court of Rent Controller. 
During 2016 and 2017, positive decision were rendered for certain office spaces in favour of the Bank. The Bank 
have also repossess few rooms from the tenants. Based on the facts of the case and the opinion of legal counsel, 
the management expects a favourable decision from the dealing court in remaining cases. 

10.5.3 The Tax Authorities have passed an order for the income years 2009 and 2010 levying Federal Excise Duty amounting 
to Rs. 188 million on certain items. The Bank has paid entire amount under protest and contesting the orders in 
the appeals. 

10.5.4 Further, an order for income year 2011 levying Federal Excise Duty of Rs. 515.6 million has been issued. The demand 
has been stayed by the Sindh High Court. 

10.6 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts 

Purchase 
State Bank of Pakistan 
Other banks 
Customers 

Sale 
State Bank of Pakistan 
Other banks 
Customers 

10.7 Commitments to extend credit 

30 September 2017 31 December 2016 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

-----------(Rupees in '000)-----------

98,793,350 
52,511,348 

457,445 

107,231,537 
11,430,767 

16,321,650 
53,856,408 

3,524,916 

48,280,141 
3,397,802 

The bank makes commitments to extend credit in the normal course of its business but these being revocable 
commitments do not attract any significant penalty or expense if the facility is unilaterally withdrawn. 

10.8 For Contigencies related to taxation refer note 11. 



20 Standard Chartered 3rd Quarterly Report 2017 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
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10.9 Derivative Instruments 

Product Analysis 30 September 2017 (Un-audited) 

Counterparties 

With Banks for 
Hedging 
Market Making 

With Fis other than banks 
Hedging 
Market Making 

With other entities for 

Total 

Hedging 
Market Making 

Hedging 
Market Making 

(Rupees in '000) 
Interest Rate Swaps 

* 

No. of Notional No. of 
Contracts Contracts Principal 

.___6_,5_64_,7 _7 _7 _.I D 

D�I _ID 

�-28_,9_09_,1 _53�
1 D 

35,473,9� I D 

(Rupees in '000) 
FXOptions 

* 

Notional 
Principal 

31 December 201 6 (Audited) 
With Banks for 

Hedging 
Market Making 

With Fis other than banks 
Hedging 
Market Making 

With other entities for 

Total 

Hedging 
Market Making 

Hedging 
Market Making 

3.290.21 � I Q 

D�I _ID 

3.803.08� I Q 

7.093.29� I Q 
* At the exchange rate prevailing at the end of the reporting period 

874.20� I 

874.20� I 

1,748,41 � I 

Contracts with banks represent contracts entered with branches of Standard Chartered Bank, UK to obtain cover against 
the contracts with customers, except for 3 contracts with local banks having notional principal of Rs. 1,239.351 million. 

11 TAXATION 

The return for income year 201 6 (Tax Year 201 7) is due for filing by 31 October 2017. 

The tax department amended the assessment for income years 2007 to 201 5 (tax years 2008 to 201 6 respectively) 
under the related provisions of the Income Tax Law, determining additional tax liability on account of various issues 
such as disallowances relating to provision against loans and advances, goodwill amortisation etc. The resultant 
tax demands have been paid by the Bank which includes Rs. 7,623 million for which no provision has been made. 
Appeals against the amended assessment orders are pending before different appellate forums. The management 
considers that a significant amount of the additional tax liability is the result of timing differences and is confident 
that the issues in the above mentioned tax years will be decided in favour of the Bank at appellate forums. Accordingly, 
no additional provision is required. 

The Sindh High Court has decided the issue of goodwill amortization in favour of the Bank for the years 2007 and 
201 1. An appeal effect order determining tax refund of Rs. 893 million has been issued by the Assessing Officer.
The Federal Board of Revenue has filed leave to appeal before the Supreme Court of Pakistan. 



Financial statements and notes 21 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Last year, the Supreme Court of Pakistan vide its order dated 10 November 2016 has held that the amendments 
made in the law introduced by the Federal Government by Finance Act 2008 for the levy of Workers Welfare Funds 
(\NWF) on banks were not lawful. The Federal Board of Revenue has filed review petitions against this order, which 
are currently pending. 

Legal advice obtained on the matter indicates that consequent to filing of these review petitions the judgment may 
not currently be treated as conclusive until the review petition is decided. Accordingly, the amount charge for WWF 
since 2008 has not been reversed. 

Further, as a consequence of passage of 18th Amendment to the Constitution, levy for Workers Welfare was also 
introduced by the Government of Sindh (Sindh WWF) which was effective from 01 January 2014. The definition of 
industrial undertakings under the aforesaid Sindh WWF law includes banks and financial institutions as well. The 
Bank is in consultation with its legal counsel for challenging the applicability of the said law on Banks. 

Three months Nine months Three months Nine months 
period ended period ended period ended period ended 
30 September 30 September 30 September 30 September 

2017 2017 2016 2016 
Note (Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

INCOME FROM DEALING IN 
---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------

FOREIGN CURRENCY 

Gain/ (loss) realised from dealing in: 
Foreign Currency 527,986 1,488,074 473,789 1,156,581 
Foreign exchange derivative 84,009 357,906 26 511 6Q 855 

611
2
995 1

!
845

!
980 500,300 1,217,436 

OTHER INCOME 

Rent on property 5,777 15,750 7,704 15,015 
Gain / (loss) on disposal of fixed assets 1,931 15,851 1,860 46,635 
Gain on Sale of subsidiaries operations (7,301) 248,621 
Gain / (loss) on derivatives (13,368) 360,064 43,526 221,676 
Recoveries against assets at acquisition of 
Union Bank Limited 18,650 18,650 16,270 

12,990 410,315 45,789 548,217 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Salaries, allowances etc. 1,384,765 4,067,294 1,314,664 4,002,758 
Contributions to defined contribution plans 101,648 256,126 52,692 242,617 
Non-executive directors' fee 895 4,070 880 4,470 
Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity etc. 314,329 909,837 296,754 897,142 
Legal and professional charges 32,862 95,179 33,838 82,813 
Communications 104,894 319,895 113,551 346,390 
Premises repairs and refurbishment 173,391 509,219 166,763 479,897 
Equipment and consumables 59,166 192,737 53,652 165,801 
Software licenses and renewals 30,619 92,486 34,192 90,010 
Stationery and printing 48,679 145,085 46,391 155,776 
Advertisement and publicity - net 86,243 175,764 68,925 210,326 
Donations 8,000 8,000 1,056 17,936 
Auditors' remuneration 5,033 13,966 (1,970) 12,855 
Depreciation 111,087 332,307 119,747 336,508 
Amortization 62 187 7,327 29,309 
Travelling, conveyance and vehicles' running 30,763 94,616 28,814 108,001 
Reimbursement of executive and general 

14.1 administrative expenses 533,613 1,186,869 365,832 1,078,454 
Royalty - net of reversal 14.2 (496,311) 
Premises security and cash transportation services 80,004 227,406 77,204 235,372 
Others 32,737 158,400 93,242 183,085 

3,138,790 8,293,132 2,873,555 8,679,520 

14.1 Total cost for the year included in Administrative Expenses relating to outsourced activites is Rs 1,318.432 million 
(September 2016 Quater: Rs 1,301.928 million. This includes payments to local companies for obtaining routine 
services such technology maintenance, courier services and executive and general administrative expenses of SCB UK. 

14.2 Royalty expense was restricted for remittance previously. Accordingly, the Bank has not accrued for the same and reversed 
prior year's accrual. 
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15 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised: 

On balance sheet financial instruments 

Financial assets measured at fair value 
- Investments 

- Government Securities (Tbills + PIBs + Sukuks) 

- Sukuk Bonds (other than government) 

- Equity securities traded (Shares) 

- Other assets 

-Unrealized gain on Forward foreign exchange contracts 

-Unrealized gain on Interest rate derivatives & currency options 

Financial assets not measured at fair value 
- Cash and bank balances wijh SBP and NBP 

- Balances with other banks 

- Lending to financial institutions 

-Advances 

- Other assets 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value 
- Other liabilities 

-Unrealized loss on Forward foreign exchange contracts 

-Unrealized loss on Interest rate derivatives & currency options 

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value 
- Bills Payable 

- Deposits and other accounts 

- Borrowings 

- Sub - ordinated loans 

- Other liabilities 

Off-balance sheet  financial instruments 

30 September 2017 (Un-audited) 

Carrying value Fair value 

Note Held for Available for Loans and Otherfinancial Otherfinancial Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Trading Sale Receivables Assets liabilnies 

------------------------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------------------------------------------------

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

2,743,800 264,560,215 

928,871 

197,559 

425,207 

80,599 

41,342,247 

390,989 

15,188,374 

135,312,257 
.4AA1 '7n'7 15.1 , ••• 

2,743,800 266,192,451 135,312,257 61,483,317 

457,661 

171,959 

267,304,015 

928,871 

197,559 

425,207 

80,599 

41,342,247 

390,989 

15,188,374 

135,312,257 

4 561 707 

465,731,825 

457,661 

171,959 

15.1 11,443,315 11,443,315 

15. 1 390,608,582 390,608,582 

15.1 20,197,522 20,197,522 

15. 1 2,500,000 2,500,000 

15.1 18,214,024 18,214,024 

629,620 442.963,443 443,593,063 

197,559 

267,304,015 

928,871 

425,207 

80,599 

457,661 

171,959 

267,304,015 

928,871 

197,559 

425,207 

80,599 

457,661 

171,959 

Inte rest Rate swaps/ Foreign currency options I Forward purchase contracts 

Interest Ra1e swaps/ Fo reign currency options/ Forward sale contracts 

181,890,275 

124,008,100 

181,890,275 

124,008,100 

182,396,081 182,396,081 

124,637,720 124,637,720 
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On balance sheet financial instruments 31 December 2016 (Audited) 
Carrying value 

23 

Fair value 

Note Held for Available for Loans and Other financial Other financial Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Trading Sale Receivables Assets liabilities 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (Rupees in '000) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Financial assets measured at fair value 

- Investments 
- Government Securities (Tbills + PIBs + Sukuks) 
- Sukuk Bonds (other than government) 
- Equity securities traded (Shares) 

- Other assets 
-Unrealized gain on Forward foreign exchange contracts 
-Unrealized gain on Interest rate derivatives & currency options 

Financial assets not measured at fair value 

- Cash and bank balances with SBP and NBP 
- Balances with other banks 
- Lending to financial institutions 
-Advances 
- Other assets 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value 

- Other liabilities 
-Unrealized gain on Forward foreign exchange contracts 
-Unrealized gain on Interest rate derivatives & currency options 

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value 

- Bills Payable 
- Deposits and other accounts 
- Borrowings 
- Sub - ordinated loans 
- Other liabilities 

Off-balance sheet financial instruments 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

15.1 

Interest Rate swaps/ Foreign cum,ncy options/ Forward purchase contracts 

Interest Rate swaps/ Foreign currency options/ Forward sale contracts 

1,143,202 242,315,567 
1,049,093 

283,697 

430,464 
1,557 

1,143,202 244,080,378 

85,338 
134,365 

219,703 

40,729,979 
5,699,791 

19,798,390 
113,950,767 

5 253 738 
113,950,767 71,481,898 

79,553,584 

54,669,043 

10,821,793 
365,562,094 

14,400,841 
2,500,000 

15,699,985 
408,984,713 

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements: 

Level 1: Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

243,458,769 
1,049,093 

283,697 

430,464 
1,557 

40,729,979 
5,699,791 

19,798,390 
113,950,767 

5,253,738 
430,656,245 

85,338 
134,365 

10,821,793 
365,562,094 
14,400,841 

2,500,000 
15,699,985 

409,204,416 

79,553,584 

54,669,043 

283,697 

243,458,769 
1,049,093 

430,464 
1,557 

85,338 
134,365 

79,985,604 

54,888,746 

Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

Level 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data o.e. unobservable inputs). 

15.1 These financial assets and liabilities are for short term or reprice over short term. Therefore their carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value. 

243,458,769 
1,049,093 

283,697 

430,464 
1,557 

85,338 
134,365 

79,985,604 

54,888,746 
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16 SEGMENT DETAILS WITH RESPECT TO BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

Segment analysis with respect to business activity 
Corporate and Commercial Retail Central and 

Institutional Banking Banking Other Items 
Total 

30 September 2017 __ !'!1.!1_k��9- ________ --- --- --(Rupees in '000)- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- -

Internal income 2,687,391 (1,930,245) 8,414,089 (9,154,958) 16,277 
Net mark-up/ return/ interest income (860,771) 3,079,566 (1,407,870) 12,340,720 13,151,645 
Non mark-up / non interest income 2,557,377 1,029,024 2,975,212 (351,682) 6,209,931 
Operating income 4,383,997 2,178,345 9,981,431 2,834,080 19,377,853 
Non mark-up/ non interest expenses 1,546,294 967,592 5,667,348 323,533 8,504,767 
Internal non mark-up/ non interest expenses 2,364 1,123 12,537 253 16,277 
Operating profit before provisions and taxation 2,835,339 1,209,630 4,301,546 2,510,294 10,856,809 
(Direct write-offs) / (provisions) / reversals against 
non-performing loans and advances - net of recoveries 677,520 (332,100) {51,362) 294,058 
Profit before taxation 2,157,819 1,541,730 4,352,908 2,510,294 10,562,751 

Other segment items: 
Depreciation on tangible fixed assets 69,547 38,395 220,882 3,483 332,307 
Amortisation on intangible assets 40 21 124 2 187 
Segment assets (gross) 67,255,802 90,337,736 41,944,480 328,161,930 527,699,948 
Segment non performing loans 3,308,813 14,056,902 2,982,897 20,348,612 
Segment provision required 3,272,813 13,082,534 3,412,856 19,768,203 
Segment liabilities 117,293,171 19,653,412 286,032,907 24,859,632 447,839,122 
Segment return on net assets (ROA) (%) - annualised 4.51% 2.67% 15.10% 1.02% 2.78% 
Segment cost of funds (%) - annualised 3.24% 2.71% 1.86% 4.41% 2.34% 

30 September 2016 

Internal income 2,426,353 (1,950,163) 8,470,192 (8,902,276) 44,106 
Net mark-up / return / interest income (527,912) 2,957,505 (1,497,004) 14,020,955 14,953,544 
Non mark-up/ non interest income 1,940,778 546,681 2,653,366 661,319 5,802,144 
Operating income 3,839,219 1,554,023 9,626,554 5,779,998 20,799,794 
Non mark-up/ non interest expenses 1,696,856 969,779 5,940,003 386,808 8,993,446 
Internal non mark-up/ non interest expenses 6,494 3,495 33,538 579 44,106 
Operating profit before provisions and taxation 2,135,869 580,749 3,653,013 5,392,611 11,762,242 

(Direct write-offs) / (provisions) / reversals against non-
performing loans and advances - net of recoveries 675,215 (860,475) (166,250) (351,510) 

Profit before taxation 1,460,654 1,441,224 3,819,263 5,392,611 12,113,752 
Other segment items: 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 70,426 38,881 213,299 13,902 336,508 
Amortisation of intangible assets 6,135 3,386 18,577 1,211 29,309 
Segment assets (gross) 54,952,255 85,129,608 36,109,338 317,603,197 493,794,398 
Segment non performing loans 3,309,298 15,613,505 3,462,573 22,385,376 
Segment provision required 2,596,572 14,727,392 3,696,487 21,020,451 
Segment liabilities 105,696,546 14,551,613 268,248,756 23,935,698 412,432,613 
Segment return on net assets (ROA) (%) - annualised 3.73% 2.74% 15.75% 2.27% 3.43% 
Segment cost of funds(%) - annualised 3.34% 2.25% 1.85% 5.94% 2.35% 

. Segment ROA = Profit before tax/ (Segment assets - Segment provisions) 

Segment cost of funds have been computed based on the average balances. 

During last period, the Bank has revised the composition of its reportable segments and segregated activities not directly related to client segments. 
These are disclosed seperately under 'Central & other Items'. Accordingly, the comparative information has been restated. This change has no impact 
on the Bank's overall profit and loss account, balance sheet or reported metrics. 

Corporate and Institutional Banking 
Corporate & Institutional Banking comprises International Corporates and Financial Institutions clients. The services include deposits, trade, advisory 
services and other lending activities. The products include FX forwards, FX options and interest rate swaps. 

Commercial Banking 
Commercial Banking serves small and medium-sized corporate clients. The services include deposits, trade, wealth management and other lending 
activities for SME and local corporate clients. 

Retail Banking 
Retail Banking serves Priority, Personal and Small Business Clients. The services include wealth management, deposits, secured lending (mortgages, 
overdrafts etc.), unsecured lending (credit cards, personal loans etc.). 

Central & Other items 
Activities not directly related to a client segment are included in Central & other Items. This mainly includes Treasury-Markets (Asset and Liability 
Management), specific strategic investments (if any) and certain central costs of the Bank such as workers welfare fund and property management unit. 
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17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

25 

Related parties comprise of Standard Chartered Pie., ultimate parent company, its other subsidiaries and branches, 
key management personnel, employees' retirement benefit funds and other associated undertakings. The transactions 
with related parties are conducted at commercial I agreed terms. The bank also provides advances to employees at 
reduced rates in accordance with their terms of employment. 

The transactions and balances with related parties are summarised as follows: 

30 September 2017 31 December 2016 

Note 

OUTSTANDING BALANCES 

Group 

Nostro balances with other subsidiaries and branches of the holding company 
Overdrawn nostro balances with other subsidiaries and branches of the holding 

company 
Vostro balances of other subsidiaries and branches of the holding company 
Placements with other subsidiaries and branches of the holding company 
Deposits of group company 17.1 

Due to holding company 
Call borrowing 
Due from other subsidiaries and branches of the company 
Interest receivable from group companies 
Inter-company derivative assets 
Inter-company derivative liabilities 
Other receivables - SLA 
Transaction-related contingent liabilities - Guarantees 
Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts 
Derivative instruments- Interest rate swaps - Notional 
Derivative instruments- FX options - Notional 

Key management personnel 

Loans and advances to key management personnel 
Deposits of key management personnel 
Advance Rent 

Others 

Loans and advances to customers with common directorship 
Deposits by staff retirement benefit funds 
Deposits by customers with common directorship 
Accued interest receivable against loans and advances to customers with 

common directorship 
Receivable from defined benefit plans 
Derivative liabilities 
Transaction-related contingent liabilities - Guarantees 
Trade-related contingent liabilities - Letter of Credit 

17.1 
17.1 

17.1 
17.1 
17.1 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

-----------(Rupees in '000)-----------

348,397 

1,971,880 

641,942 

9,043,422 

10,129 

12,942,947 

2,635,235 

606,229 

500 

35,246 

142,605 

30,122,884 

4,579,028 

5,325,426 

192,208 

142,702 

2,063 

18,348 

121,310 

529,967 

1,763 

171 

2,897,083 

36,392 

5,578,725 

498,580 
589,579 

11,662,815 
12,029 

9,247,383 

314,725 
17,396 
67,738 

122,218 
847 

31,113,935 
5,039,057 
2,155,390 

874,205 

131,989 
79,199 

1,171 

64,789 
144,940 
329,148 

1,299 
5,635 

801 
591,040 

23,739 
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Nine months period ended 

30 September 2017 30 September 2016 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Group 

Mark-up / return / interest earned 

Fee and commission expense 

Fee and commission income 

Reimbursement of executive and general administrative expenses 

Reimbursement of administrative expenses (including rent and other charges) 

Net gain / (loss) on inter-company derivatives 

Royalty (reversal) / expense 

Dividend paid 

Subsidiaries 

Mark-up / return / interest earned 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 

Commission income earned 

Reimbursement of administrative expenses (including rent and other charges) 

Key management personnel 

Mark-up / return / interest earned 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 

Salaries and benefits 

Post retirement benefits 

Remuneration / fee paid to non-executive directors 

Rent and renovation expenses 

Others 

Contribution to defined contribution plans - net of payments received 

Charge for defined contribution plans 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed on deposits of staff retirement benefit funds 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed on deposits of customers with common 

directorship 

Mark-up / return / interest earned on advances to customers with common 

directorship 

Fee and commission income from customers with common directorship 

Gas charges 

Miscellaneous income from company with common directorship 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

-----------(Rupees in '000)-----------

7,626 

4,176 

147,320 

1,186,869 

(52,879) 

(496,311) 

4,790,424 

11,038 

1,063 

232,103 

20,962 

4,070 

2,324 

256,126 

256,126 

7,936 

16,801 

4,819 

28,835 

38,090 

142 

15,991 

1,078,454 

6,910 

3,933 

4,790,424 

3,646 

1,522 

24,998 

11,000 

3,876 

569 

207,557 

18,794 

4,470 

4,469 

242,617 

242,617 

10,002 

13,369 

6,400 

409 

176 
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17.1 Net movements in loans and deposits are summarised as follows: 

Loans and advances 

Key Management Personnel 

Others 

Deposits 

Group companies 

Key Management Personnel 

Others 

18 ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS 

Balance as at Net Net Balance as at 
31 December disbursement/ repayments / 30 September 

2016 deposits withdrawals 2017 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·(Rupees in '000) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 

131,989 

64,789 

12,029 

79,199 

140,691 

432,171 

6,931 

647,805 

(80,472) 

(478,612) 

(8,831) 

(584,302) 

474,088 279,334,825 (279,157,636) 

192,208 

18,348 

10,129 

142,702 

651,277 

The bank is operating 9 Islamic banking branches at the end of current period (Dec 2016: 10 branches) 

Balance Sheet 

Assets 
Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Due from Financial Institutions 
Investments 
Islamic Financing and Related Assets-net 
Operating fixed assets 
Other assets 

Liabilities 
Bills payable 
Due to Financial Institutions 

Deposits and other accounts 
Current Accounts 
Saving Accounts 
Term Deposits 
Others 
Deposits from Financial Institutions -Remunerative 

Due to Head Office 
Other liabilities 

Net Assets 

Represented by: 
Islamic Banking Fund 
Unappropriated / Unremitted profit 

Surplus / (Deficit) on revaluation of assets - net 

Note 

18.1 

30 September 2017 31 December 2016 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

-------------(Rupees in '000)-------------

3,072,440 6,793,256 
6,267,919 4,513,007 
6,340,424 8,203,350 

38,812,616 32,133,361 
39,558 39,526 

643,454 717,271 
55,176,411 52,399,771 

178,540 209,340 
3,094,000 2,625,237 

25,765,404 24,894,128 
13,158,594 12,892,874 

1,046,422 1,538,052 
17,238 55,494 

365 16,204 
39,988,023 39,396,752 

5,932,875 4,964,928 
554,850 594,650 

49,748,288 47,790,907 
5,428,123 4,608,864 

200,000 200,000 
5,145,171 4,261,461 
5,345,171 4,461,461 

82,952 147 403 
5,428,123 4,608,864 
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Note 30 September 2017 
(Un-audited) 

31 December 2016 
(Audited) 

-------------(Rupees in '000)-------------
Contingencies and Commitments 10 

3,863 5,456 
Remuneration to Shariah Advisor/Board 

Charity fund 
Opening balance 2,941 2,186 

Additions during the year 

d

417 6 442 
Penalty on delayed payment 

:] 
3:687 

Income purification 34 2 755 

Payments / utilization during the year 3,974) 5,687 
Education (930) (3,261)
Health (3,044) (2,426)

2,384 2,941 

18.1 Islamic Financing and Related Assets 

Murabaha 18.1.1a 1,617,212 980,380 
Musharaka 18.1.1 b 18,675,566 15,527,233 
Dimishing Musharaka 18.1.1c 15,356,667 15,149,995 
ljarah 18.1.1d 95,211 
Musawammah 18.1.1e 2,790,514 21,200 
Others 18.1.1f 372

1
657 359,342 

38,812,616 32,133,361 
18.1.1a Murabaha 

Financings/Investments/Receivables 667,653 822,451 
Advances 11,300 157,929 
Assets/Inventories 938,259 

1,617,212 980,380 
1S.1.1b Musharaka 

Financings / Investments/ Receivables 18,675,566 15,527,233 

1S.1.1c Dimishing Musharaka 
Financings / Investments/ Receivables 15,289,858 15,149,995 
Advances 66,809 

15,356,667 15,149,995 
1S.1.1d ljarah 

Financings / Investments/ Receivables 95,211 

1S.1.1e Musawammah 
Financings / Investments/ Receivables 2,790,514 21,200 

1S.1.1f Others 
Financings / Investments/ Receivables 372,657 359,342 



Financial statements and notes 29 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 

18.2 Profit and Loss 

Nine months 
period ended 

30 September 2017 

Nine months 
period ended 

30 September 2016 

-------------(Rupees in '000)-------------

Profit/ return earned on financings, investments and placements 
Return on deposits and others dues expensed 

2,341,722 
505 023 

2,611,891 
710,191 

Net spread earned 
Reversal against non performing financing 
Net spread after provsions 

Other income 
Fees, commision and brokerage income 
Other income 
Total other income 

Other expenses 
Administrative expenses 
Profit before taxation 

1,836,699 
101,277 

1,937,976 

1,901,700 
76,165 

1,977,865 

�--99-5
_
·:9�1_!�1 l� __ s

_

1

_

s

_

·�-�;�
996,609 515,864 

2,934,585 2,493,729 

(1,300,875) (1,396,126) 
1,633,710 1,097,603 

18.3 Deposit and other accounts include redeemable capital of Rs.14,205.381 million (2016: Rs. 14,447.130 million) and 
deposits on Oard basis of Rs. 25,782.642 million (2016: Rs. 24,949.622 million). Remunerative deposits which are 
on Modaraba basis are considered as Redeemable Capital and non-remunerative deposits are classified as being 
on Oard basis. 

19. GENERAL 

19.1 Date Of Authorization 

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of Directors meeting held on 
25th October, 2017. 

���� � 

\(:-\\� 
�;... ------

Ian Anderson Bryden Shazad Dada Najam I. Chaudhri Parvez Ghias 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Director Director 



Standard 

Chartered 

Blindness not only takes away sight, it can take away dreams too. 

Make a donation to Standard Chartered's 'Seeing is Believing' programme and 

we will match your contribution with a donation of our own. Join LRBT and us, 

as we set out to eliminate preventable blindness from Pakistan. 

You can donate through the following ways: 

Through Reward Points 

Donate your Credit Card Reward 
Points today by calling 

111-002-002

Through Credit Cards Deposit in LRBT's 

You can donate through your Account No. 01-2095467-01 
Standard Chartered Credit Cards Transfer via Online Banking or 
by calling our Phone Banking in any of Standard Chartered's 
111-002-002 branches** 

"Standard Chartered Bank will match all public donations made to Seeing is Believing Programme in a dollar for dollar ratio up to PKR 30 million. 
··standard Chartered Bank will not be collecting any funds. All donations will go directly to LRBT account. 

Seeing.
is Believing 

sc.com/pk 

Join us on: 
tacebook.com/standardcharteredpk 

Here for good 



Standard 

Chartered 

With our latest digital innovation, you can now update your documents and 
details instantly without calling us or stepping into a branch. 

Standard Chartered Online Banking and Mobile Banking app allows you to update your personal details such as your 
CNIC number/expiry date, phone numbers, email addresses, mailing address and qualifications, from the comfort 
of your home or office, wherever you are. 

All you need to do is log in to our Online Banking or Mobile Banking app and update your personal information in 
the newly added "profile" section. 

For more details, visit sc.com/pk 

Don't have Online Banking? Visit sc.com/pk and select Online Banking to register instantly. 

New to Mobile Banking? Download the latest Standard Chartered Mobile Banking app today. 

--
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• AppStore

sc.com/pk Here for good 




